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Mi-. MI. Montgomerj~ Meitlei. 
Assistant Coii~isel 
Texas Education Agency 
1701 North Co~igress Avenue 
Austin, Texas 78701 - 1494 

Dear Mr. Me~tler: 

You ask whether certain iiilbriliatio~l is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Informatioil Act (tlte "Act"): chapter 552 ofthe Gove~uille~lt Code. Your request was 
assigned ID/! 289724. 

The Texas Educatioii Agency (the "agericy") received a request for i ~ ~ f o ~ ~ n a t i o n  regarding 
a specific coii~plaiiit against Marble Falls Iildepe~tdent School District. Y ~ L I  claiilt that the 
requested iitfoniiatiori is excepted fiorri disclosure under sections 552.1 16 and 552.137 of' 
tlte Governmeilt Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the 
s~~b~t t i t ted  represeittative sample of iilformation.' 

Section 552.1 16 of the Goveriinie~lt Code provides as follows: 

(a) An audit working paper of ell a~tdit of the state auditor or the auditor of 
a siate agency, ail institution of higher educaliolt as defiiicd by 
Section 61.003, Educatioii Code, a county, a muiiicipality, a scliool district, 
or a joint board operati~tg uilder Section 22.074, Trailsporiatioii Code. 
iitcluding any audit relatiiig to the criittiila! history backgro~~ild checic o f a  
piiblic scliool employee, is excepted fi-om the requiremeitts of 
Section 552.02 1. I f  informatioit ill a11 audit worltiilg paper is also maiiltained 

'We assiiiiie tlial tile "I-epresenrative rainpie" ofrecords siih!iiitted to this office is tl-uly rcpresei!tnrii,e 
of the requested records as a wliole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988). 497 (1988). This opein 
records letter does no! reach, and therefore does >not autl~orize the withholdiiig of. any othei- i-eqiicsted records 
to the extent that those records contain subs!an!ially different types of inforniation than that siibmitted to tliis 
ofice.  
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in another record, that other record is not excepted from t11e require~nents of 
Section 552.021 by this section. 

(b) 111 this sectiol~: 

( I )  'Audit' means an audit authorized or required by a statute of this 
state or the Uniteci States, the charter or an ordi13ance of' a 
municipality, ari order of the cori~missioners coiirt of a county, a 
resolution or other action of a board of trustees of a school district, 
including an audit by the district relating to the critlii~lal history 
background check of a public school emnployee, or a resolutioil or 
other action of a joint board described by Subsection (a) and illcludes 
an investigation. 

(2) 'Audit worlting paper' iilcludes all information, documentary or 
otlierwise, prepared or maintained in coiiducting an audit or preparing 
an audit report. including: 

(A) intra-agency and i~~teragency communications: and 

(B) drafts of the audit report or portio~ls of those drafts 

Gov't Code 5 552 .116 .90~1  state that the subniitted infori~~ation co~isists of "audit working 
papers inaintained by [the agencyl's Division of Fi~~aiicial Aridits in c o ~ ~ j u ~ ~ c t i o n  with a 
iinaiicial audit of the Marble Falls Independellt School District." You explain that this 
investigation is authorized by section 39.075(aj(4j of the Ediicatiol~ Code. See Educ. 
Code 39.075(a)(4) (listiiig circiinlstances in which tlie commissioner shall aiithorizc 
investigations). Based on your arg~iments and our review, we agree that the submitted 
inforniatioii constitiites audit working papers. Accordingly, the agency may witlillold the 
siibiiiitted irlfornlation under section 552.1 16 of the Government Code.' 

Tllis lettei-ruling is limited to the partic~~larrecords at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; tllerefore, this ruling must not be relied iipoll as a previous 
deter~t~ination regarding any other records or ally other circunlstances. 

This ruling triggers illq2ortant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of tlie 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governnielltal bodies are prohibited 
froin asking tile attorney general to reconsider illis ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301(f). ITtiie 

'Act of  May 17, 1953, 731.d Leg.; K.S., cli. 208, 1993 Tcx. Gel?. Laws 583. 60!, ~inie~.ii</e</&Acl of 
May 28. 2007. SO"; Leg., R.S.. S.B. 9, 24, 25 (to be codified as ail aiiieiidment to Gov't Codc 6 552.1 16). 

'As we ai-e ablc to resolve this under sectioii 552.1 16, we do not address your other argui~ients for 
escepiioii ol'tliis iiiforiiiation. 
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goveminental body wants to challenge this ruling: the governniental body iiiust appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. 5 55Z2.324(b). In order to get the 
ft11l benefit of sucli an appeal. tlie goveinimental body ni~ist file siiit within 10 calendar days, 
Id. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c). If tlie goveriiliiental body does not appeal this ruling and tlie 
governmental body does not coiiipiy with it, then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file s~iit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id. 5 552.321(a). 

If this r~iling requires the governmental body to release all or part o f  tlie requested 
inforn~atioii, the goverilmental body is respoilsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upoil receiving this ruling, the governmental body 
will either release the public records vroniptly pursuant to sectiotl 552.221(a) of the 
Covernnient Code or file a lawsuit cliallengirig this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe 
Goveiliinent Code. If the goveriimental body fails to do one of these tl~ings, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attoiney general's Open Goveniment Hotlii-ie, 
toll fi-ee, at (877) 673-6839. Tile requestor may also file a cornplaint with the district or 
couilty attorney. Id. $ 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or pennits the govemmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested inforniation, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the govemn~ental 
body. Id. 3 552.321(a); Texas Dep'r ofpub.  Safetj~ v. Gilbreatlz, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992; no writ). 

Please reine~uber that under the Act the release of iiifoimation triggers certain procedures 
for costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this r~iling. 
be sure that all charges for the information are at or below tlie legal amounts. Questions or 
coiiiplaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Scliloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the goveinineiital body, the requestoi; or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no slatutoiy deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive ally comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Heather Pendleton Ross 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 
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Ref ID# 289724 

Enc: Submitted dociin~ents 

c: Ms. Melissa Kanz 
The Highlander 
c!o Mr. W. Moiltgomery Meitler 
1701 Kortli Congress Avenue 
Austin, Texas 78701-1494 
(wlo enclosures) 


